

DOCKET NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

PAUL GLENN EVERETT,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LINDA McDERMOTT
Florida Bar No. 0102857
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.
Suite 118-61
Estero, Florida 33928
Telephone: (850) 322-2172
FAX: (954) 564-5412
lindammcdermott@msn.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED--CAPITAL CASE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW.	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	3
INTRODUCTION.	4
FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S RULING	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	8
II. MR. EVERETT'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	14
III. MR. EVERETT'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	20
CONCLUSION.	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)	26-27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	24-26
<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	11
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 79 So. 731 (Fla. 1918)	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	13
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	11-12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	11
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	passim
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	19-20
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Everett v. Florida</i> , 544 U.S. 987 (2005)	3
<i>Everett v. Secretary</i> , 779 F.3d 1212 (11 th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Everett v. Secretary</i> , 136 S.Ct. 795 (2016)	4
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	3
